# OP \$115.00 43205(

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM500450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EICF Agent LLC		11/30/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tendril Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	2580 55th Street, Ste. 100	
Internal Address:	Attn: Jaylene Kunze	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4320567	TENDRIL CONNECT		
Registration Number:	4320535	TENDRIL ENERGIZE		
Registration Number:	3647156	TENDRIL		
Registration Number:	3647155	TENDRIL		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-655-3320

**Email:** pwright@chapman.com **Correspondent Name:** Chapman and Cutler LLP

Address Line 1: 1270 Avenue of the Americas, 30th Floor

Address Line 2: Patricia A. Wright

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia A. Wright
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia A. Wright/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2018

**Total Attachments: 5** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006541 FRAME: 0416

900476264



TRADEMARK REEL: 006541 FRAME: 0417

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made as of November 30, 2018, by EICF Agent LLC, as agent for the Lenders ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Tendril Networks, Inc. ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 9, 2018 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which Grantor granted to Agent a lien on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2018, at Reel 6269, Frame 0990;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its lien in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its lien on and security interest in, to and under all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor (or its designee) to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to the Trademark Collateral, any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name of or by Grantor, other than the Trademark Collateral set forth on Schedule 1 (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office

[Signature Page Follows]

4843-8984-5377 7015639 [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

EICF AGENT LLC, as Agent-

Name: HARRY GIOVANI

Title: Authorized Signatory

SIGNATURE PAGE RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006541 FRAME: 0420

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Trademark Registrations**

## 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

**RECORDED: 12/03/2018** 

Trademark Description	Registered Owner	Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
TENDRIL CONNECT	Tendril Networks, Inc.	United States	85699184	4,320,567	August 9, 2012	April 16, 2013
TENDRIL ENERGIZE	Tendril Networks, Inc.	United States	85698480	4,320,535	August 8, 2012	April 16, 2013
TENDRIL*	Tendril Networks, Inc.	United States	77629686	3,647,156	December 9, 2008	June 30, 2009
TENDRIL	Tendril Networks, Inc.	United States	77629665	3,647,155	December 9, 2008	June 30, 2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 006541 FRAME: 0421